In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insalvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Secticns 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Naotice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

e

Companies House

SATURDAY

IR

05/10/2019 #ATT
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lof7 e (82550

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ful | Entrecote (Canary Wharf) Limited

bold black capitals.

2 |

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Jeremy

Surname

Berman

B

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number l 76 New Cavendish Street

Street

;

|

Post town

[ London

County/Region

Pastcode

|
witlel [ofT[8]

Country

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forenamed(s}

@ Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

5 |

Liguidator’s address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
}
rﬁrrrﬁrr

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s |

Period of progress report

From date

nf7 BB [fof1fs

To date

16 B8 l2fol1le

7§

Progress report

{ OO The progress report is attached

/

Sign and fggﬁe

Liguidator's signature | Siomature ;

!

ot

|
vl
i

\
\

X

Signature date l%‘ ‘73—7 .W I‘b'_ ’,2— l%—ﬁ' ‘?

\
J

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B?resenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[Cunla[l "t Mark West

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

[Empany name Be rley

l Address

-

|
P WAG 9TB

e T T T rrrrr

[ Country

76 New Cavendish Street
London

DX

Telephone

020 7636 9094

W4 checkist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the
r:(informanon held on the public Register.
El/(ou have attached the required documents.

You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crawn Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liguidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Entrecote (Canary Wharf) Limited
- in Liquidation

2 October 2019



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 September 2018 to 16 September 2019
B Time Analysis for the Period from the 17 September 2018 to 16 September 2019
c Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



i

ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

21

22

23

24

2.5

Introduction and Statutory Information

[, Jeremy Berman of Berley Chartered Accountants, 76 New Cavendish Street, London
W1G 9TB, was appointed as Liguidator of Entrecote (Canary Wharf) Limited (the Company)
on 17 September 2018. This progress report covers the period from 17 September 2018 to
18 September 2019 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous
progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments ¢an be found in the attached Privacy Notice.

The principal trading address of the Company was 18-20 Mackenzie Walk, London E14 4PH.
The business traded under the name Le Relais de Venise L'Entrecote.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 76 New Cavendish Street, London
WA1G 9TB and its registered number is 07682550.

Progress of the Ligquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his
staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)
An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the insolvency Act 1986
and other related legistation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in
this area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.
Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial

estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory

reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

26

27

2.8

29

210

Realisation of Assets

Upon my appeintment as liquidator, Antony Berg of Williams and Partners Limited, Licenced
agents and valuers based in Ongar Essex, was instructed to value, market and sell the
Company's assets. This mainly comprised of the Company’s leasehold interest, the rent
deposit and chattels.

Land & Buildings (Lease), Rent Bond

The agents approached the Landlord, Canary Wharf Retail (FC4) Limited to obtain their
consent to reassign the lease if a willing buyer was found. Although the fandlord was sceptical
one would be found, they did propose offering a rent free period to any interested party. A
major stumbling block was that the lease could only be assigned to a business trading in a
similar fashion. Most of the Company’s competitors had been approached in the past, but
they had no interest in taking on the lease due to the location being unlikely to attract much
footfall, an issue which contributed to the demise of the Company

The agent enquired whether the landlord would grant a change of use, which would enable
the property to be marketed to alternative businesses. The Jandlord declined to provide a
specific response but said they would review any proposal they receive on its merits. Without
consent to a change of use, it is impossible for the agent to obtain any interested parties in
taking on the lease. In light of this, | was forced to disclaim the lease as an onerous asset in
December 2018.

During this period the landlord continue to incur rent and service charges. These sums were
deducted from the rent bond the landlord had retained. A new business commenced trading
from the premises in mid July 2019, but by then, total sum of the rent bond had been

extinguished.

Furniture and equipment

The Company had assorted furniture, cooking equipment and racking at the premises. Prior
to liquidation, the directors removed some of the larger items from the premises. The racking
and fittings were of no value so were abandoned at the premises. Although the agent had
initially been given a list of the furniture and equipment by the directors, which the agent
believed appeared to be to be of little value on paper, some of the equipment had been
removed and the directors did not provide a relevant schedule, as they believed it to be
irrelevant due to what they perceived to be their vaiue, in addition to their belief that they were
the sole creditors in the Company, which was obvicusly not the case.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.1

212

213

214

215

2.16

217

The agent concluded that there was little merit in trying to pursue the directors for these items
as the costs required to obtain and then store these items far outweighed their value in the
seemingly unlikely event they were able to find a buyer.

Business Rates Refund

We instructed Goodman Nash Solicitors to undertake a review of the business rates paid by
the Company to ascertain if a refund is due in respect of rates paid historically. Their initial
investigations indicated a significant refund was due, as it appeared the Company may have
been billed in error. Naturally, the rating authority disagreed and over several months
requested various documentary proof of our agent's assertions, including copy bank
statements and invoices. Although we provided the documentation they requested they then
suggested that the documentation was open to interpretation and they would not accept it as
definitive proof.

Geodman Nash advised that to continue to pursue it would now require legal representation,
which would be costly. There is ho money in the liquidation to fund legal costs. In addition,
the chances of success was considered to be slim at best, ruling out trying to obtain legal

representation under a conditional fee agreement.

At the same time, the rating authority conceded the Company was due a refund of £6,291
and were prepared to promptly pay this sum. In light of the above, | decided to accept the
sum offered, which was paid to me in August 2019.

It is considered that despite the considerable amount of work undertaken as detailed above,
with the intention of providing a financial benefit to creditors, due to the limited level of asset

realisations, it is unlikely there will be in this instance.
Creditors (claims and distributions]

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
Section 3 of this report. A Liguidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of titie ciaims), but also those
of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate
reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught

under their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically invoive employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.18

219

2.20

221

222

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidater is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
mere time and cost will be involved by the Liguidator in dealing with those claims.

| consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

There are 7 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a vaiue per the directors’ statement
of affairs of £3,219,012.

In addition to the aforementioned rent deposit deed there was one secured creditor.
Hawever, at the date of liquidation, no sums were owed to the secured creditor, hence no

claims have been received.

1 do not anticipate there being any preferential creditor claims.

investigations

Some of the work the Liquidator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of insclvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit fo creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

| can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company
to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this
is 2 confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. My investigations
have not revealed any issues requiring further report or any further potential recoveries which

could be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Liquidators Annual Pregress Report to Creditors & Members



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

223

31

32

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Matters still to be dealt with

The majority of my tasks in this matter have how been undertaken. Within the next 3 meonths
it is my intenticn to obtain VAT and tax clearance from HM Revenue and Customs then initiate
formal closure of the liquidation.

Creditors
Secured Creditors

According to Company records there were 2 secured creditors. This was in respect of a
debenture given to Coutts & Co and a rent deposit deed given to the landlord, Canary Wharf
Retail {FC4) Limited.

In respect of the rent deposit deed, as mentioned above, the landlord retained and utilised
the deposit in full to defray their unpaid costs. Any subsequent claims submitted by the
landiord in excess of the rent deposit will be classed as unsecured.

At the date of appointment, Coutts & Co were not owed anything by the Company and as a
result, did not have a claim in the liquidation.

Preferential Creditors
As anticipated, no preferential creditor claims have been received.
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £2,174,760 from 2 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
4 creditors whose debts total £3,157,277.08 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

The Company granted a floating charge to Coutts & Co on 7 May 2012. However, as no
sums were owed to Coutts & Co, there is no requirement to create a fund out of the

Company's net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed
Part).

i would confirm that there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the expenses of

the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Liquidator's Annuai Progress Report to Creditors & Members



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.4

4.5

46

4 Liquidator's Remuneration
4.1 The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the liquidation. My fees
estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration
was approved and was based on information available to me at that time.
4.2 A copy of that estimate is reproduced below:
[) 0 pDpo 0 O
M Rdmimistration (ne 4 37 17 22 80 20,325 254
" | statutory compliance . ;|
.| & reporting) - -
" |- Investigations” . L
- | Realisation of assets . " 15 10 24 6,875 278
" | Creditors _(claims & 5 7 12 3,025 252
_distributions)* - -+~ - - |-

Myr time céﬁs‘ts for the Period are £32,693. This represents 128 hours at an average rate of

£255 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liguidation. To date, liquidator's funds
are yet to be drawn.

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the fiquidation remains
unchanged. This is because | intend restricting the Liquidator's time costs to be drawn from
the estate to the level of my estimate and as a result, any time incurred in excess of this will

not be borne by creditors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from hitp.//iwww.icaew com/en/technicall/insolvency/creditors-guides

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and

professional advisers.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

5.1

52

6.1

6.2

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in

which case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by
telephbne on 020 7636 9094 or by email at info@berley.co.uk

Yourst faithfuilly

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
APPENDIX A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 September 2018 to 16
September 2018

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Entrecote (Canary Wharf) Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 16/09/2019

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Land & Buildings NIL
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL
Ungertain Rent Deposit NIL
Business Rates Refund 6,291.40
6,291.40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,672.85
{1,572.85)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(32,074.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{61,735.28) Canary Wharf Group Plc NIL
(2,104,681.25) Entrecote {Operations) Limited NIL
{120.00) Entrecote {Marylebone) L td NIL
{1,327,849.08) Entrecote (City) Ltd NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
' (3,526,460.61) 4,718.55
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 314.57
Interest Bearing Estate Account 4,403.98
4,718.55

02 October 2019 10:35



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX B

Time Analysis for the Period from 17 September 2018 to 16 September 2019

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



308 1A
00°6Z¢
0'see
oysze
0ysze
1Z°012
A 372
0'5ee
00'5ee
[4 %1
£0°20¢

00001
0000k
00°'GZE
igEle
€0°202
00°52¢€
00'6Ze
BZ°¥9L
00002
00'SZE
€0'202
Qo'sze

65655
ouoLL'e
o5'ee
00'59
[-Ja: 1)
£E'86Y
11622
SLELL
51808
U204

1999
00545
00'5L5
00'GEL'S
LV'6Y6'Y
19°99
ra:
00'0F0'L
0515
00002
SLEL
89'992
STV
SL'gy

Qe
0oLl
01’0
azo
S50
1£2
€90
g0
880
Z¥e

Wl
000
ooo
000
000
e
PR
e 2]
Qo0
490

2]
000
900
000
857
€80
ooon
00D
000
004
000
(450

[s.100] 000 G8'0 000
000 000 0a'tL 000
000 o o010 oo
0G0 00 0z’ oo
o0'Q oo G50 000
[ 10V] 00w 020 [Eal]
000 00 050 000
00’0 oo Se'0 0o
o0'n w0 §6'0 oo
000 000 SLY 000
000
000

G1's
SL'G

yued yum gotapuodsancy

uaby Yum souspuodsaner
WBWAsiaApY Aoiniels

eoURINSU[ §20ISpeIg

SPIIOSY PUE SY00G

JUER Yiim UOHESISAUDT

SIOBPAUD UM UGIESIBALOD

Jafme] yum souapuodsalas

SIORRIG Ui souapuodsanc)

Buisg

.QEOU

Jo sestfiey] oy wawuiodde jo UOREIYION
Bujssanold Jeyaq

Bug.y

MBIAR) LoNESHERl 1988y

MBINSY BSRTY

malnay Aelg

asouepuodsanod jea

WEINOIE YUM Bouepuodsalar
saedwo?) jo JensiBay o) swnjay Uonmg
aapwwo? vonepinb o) Buproday
S1un0ooYy sjuslied puz sideoay Aomerg
[aA9] heoiapiog JO Mathay

BOUEINSY| [P9SY

SpUNay SoUBINSH}

uonexe]

g.ﬁi
6102/60/91 01 81L0Z/60/LL
uonepinby] Arjunjop SIONpaID

papuwi (Jeyps Aruen) ajosanuy €23
Hoday pajielsd 6dIS



¥5269'ZS +0°082'9 0069Z'Z 0070 0g'z0g’el 00548 abiey)
80'55Z
;149 $Z°LE [ Tx] 00'n oLV 052 SINoH
00'05Z L0 000 000 05'0
(AN 17A ag'o SO aoukinsu} puog oimads
28692

ce0 . sueyd uoisuad

saJaju| ployasea Jo JBWERSIq
UoiR003980

P

-+ MERTY o uShesiveYy

ar o TR

Y2 089°C

00°0P6' |

uonebinsanu|
¥eobL

8LEFi'Y 1% 1

261yl 85’0
9Z'100'y
9¢°66

00'sH 52’0 LU Juand
PE'EEL 99°0 I¥A
19'99 ££°0 suoforuisul Ul Sukey
00002 o'l sBugsod yueg Aeq
8028 280 Lo 1009 yueyg
00'as 05'c jlew3y
00'006 00’6 uoiieawnoo(] Buddon
S99t 09’8 sioppas) o) Buroday

sjualiy yiim uojesiaauoy



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liguidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

22

31

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case,

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the

anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.
We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subiject to review

on a regular basis.

s of 35% of savings made

e B i st M
and Business

(pr
refund negotiation)

Williams & Partners Limited (valuation of Company TBA
Assets)

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement

with them,
Liguidator's Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of

which is set out below:

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

33

3.4

S AT A i R SRRrEn PR

Agents’ costs ' — 3.000

Statutory advertising 150
Specific penaity bond 160
External storage of company’s books and records 3

Case related travel & subsistence

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

N/A

Current position of Liguidator's expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid 10 the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

s

| Agents’ costs Nil 1,573
Statutory advertising Nil Nil
Specific penalty bond Nit 96
External storage of books & records Nil Nil

Category 2 disbursements
N/A

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generaily comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highiighted in the tables of

expenses above.

Liquidater's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4 Charge-Out Rates

41 Berley's current charge-out rates effective from 1 April 2013 are detailed below. Please note
this firm records its time in minimum units of 5 minutes.

4.2

Category of Staff Per Hour

£
SECRETARIAL 100-125
ADMINISTRATIVE 100
JUNIOR 100
CASHIER 200-250
SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR 275-350
MANAGER 325-400
PARTNER 550-675

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



ENTRECOTE (CANARY WHARF) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Privacy Notice
Use of personat information

We process personal information to enable us to carry out our work as insolvency practitioners which
includes processing data that was held by companies/individuals before our appointment together
with data collected during an insolvency procedure or a fixed charge receivership. Our legal
obligation to process personal data arises from work we are required to carry out under insolvency
and other related legislation.

Insolvency practitioners are Data Controllers of personal data in so far as defined by data protection
legislation. Berley Chartered Accountants will act as Data Processor on their instructions about
personal data in relation to an insolvency procedure or fixed charge receivership.

Persenal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the insclvency procedure
being dealt with.

The data we may process

The personal data insolvency practitiocners may process in most cases will be basic details that may
identify an individual and will typically be sufficient to allow us to carry out our work as insolvency
practitioners, for example, dealing with the claims of individuals who are owed monies by the
companies/individuals over whom we have been appointed.

However, insolvency practitioners may be appointed over entities that process personal data that is
considered more sensitive, for example health records and this sensitive data will usually have been
created before our appointment. Although we will take appropriate steps to safeguard sensitive data
{or to destroy it where it is appropriate to do so), subject to limited exceptions, for example, where
we identify previous conduct and/or action that requires further investigation, we will not be
processing sensitive data.

Sharing information

We may share personal data with third parties where we are under a legal or regulatory duty to do
so, or it is necessary for the purposes of undertaking our work as insolvency practitioners. We may
atso share personal data to lawfully assist the police or other law enforcement agencies with the
prevention and detection of crime, where disclosure is necessary to protect the safety or security of
any persons and/or otherwise as permitted by the law.

How long will we hold it?
Personal data will be retained for as long as any legislative or regulatory requirement requires us to
hold it. Typically, this may be up to 6 years after which it will be destroyed.

What are your rights?
You have the right to receive the information contained in this document about how your personal

data may be processed by us.

You also have the right to know that we may be processing your personal data and, in most
circumstances, to have information about the personal data of yours that we hold, and you can ask
for certain other detaits such as what purpose we may process your data for and how long we will
hold it.

Individuals have the right to request that incorrect or incomplete data is corrected and in certain
circumstances, you may request that we erase any personal data on you which may be held or
processed as part of our work as insolvency practitioners. |f you have any complaints about how we
handle your personal data, please contact Mark Levy - Data Protection Officer at 76 New Cavendish
Street, London W1G 9TB, info@berley.co.uk so we can resolve the issue, where possible. You also
have the right to lodge a complaint about any use of your information with the Information
Commissioners Office (ICO), the UK data protection regulator.

Liguidator's Annuai Progress Report to Creditors & Members



